Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ROBERT GLIDEWELL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0806 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny Robert Glidewell’s application for licensure as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) because he unlawfully possessed a controlled substance and he pled guilty to driving while intoxicated (“DWI”), possession of marijuana, and unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.
Procedure


On June 6, 2009, Glidewell filed a complaint appealing the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) decision denying his application.  On September 24, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sharie Hahn  represented the Board.  Glidewell represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 16, 2009, the date the last brief was due.


Commissioner John J. Kopp, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

1. Glidewell was previously licensed by the Board as an LPN on or about March 10, 1995.  Glidewell’s license expired on May 31, 2006, and he is not currently licensed by the Board. 
2. On June 8, 2007, in the Associate Circuit Court of Howell County (“Howell County Court”), Glidewell pled guilty to DWI and was sentenced to 20 days of incarceration.
3. On March 1, 2008, in Shannon County, Glidewell unlawfully possessed marijuana, a controlled substance.
4. On March 11, 2008, in the Howell County Court, Glidewell pled guilty to DWI and was sentenced to 90 days of incarceration.  The execution of sentence was suspended, and he was placed on two years of supervised probation.  Glidewell is on probation until March 2010.
5. On June 3, 2008, in the Shannon County Circuit Court, Glidewell pled guilty to possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana.  On that date, he also pled guilty to unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.  Glidewell was sentenced to 10 days of incarceration for each offense.
6. On or about November 4, 2008, the Board received Glidewell’s LPN Petition for License Renewal (“application”).
7. Glidewell answered “yes” to Question 6 of the application, which states:  “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?”
8. Glidewell answered “yes” to Question 7 of the application, which states:  “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from or related to the use of drugs or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed?”
9. The Board denied Glidewell’s application and informed him of the denial by letter dated May 6, 2009.  
10. At the time of the hearing, Glidewell had just completed 21 days in a rehabilitation center, Turning Leaf Center, in West Plains, Missouri.  Glidewell was continuing outpatient treatment for 10 weeks and cooperating with random drug and alcohol testing.
11. Glidewell had smoked marijuana as recently as three months prior to the hearing.  He had consumed alcohol as recently as 60 days prior to the hearing.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Glidewell’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  

Lack of Good Moral Character


Section 335.046.2
 states:

An applicant for a license to practice as a licensed practical nurse shall submit to the board a written application on forms furnished to the applicant.  The original application shall contain the applicant’s statements showing the applicant’s education and other such pertinent information as the board may require.  Such applicant shall be of good moral character . . . .
Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Glidewell pled guilty to and was convicted of unlawfully possessing marijuana. Glidewell does not deny this.  In any event, a conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue.
  On March 1, 2008, Glidewell unlawfully possessed marijuana, a controlled substance.

The Board’s answer does not allege that Glidewell committed the conduct underlying the two DWI guilty pleas.  The Board’s answer also sets forth only the conduct of possessing marijuana in March of 2008 – not the guilty pleas – as evidence of Glidewell’s moral character.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  

We find that one instance of possession is not sufficient to show lack of good moral character.  Glidewell is not disqualified from licensure under § 335.046.2.
Discretionary Grounds for Denial


The Board argues that there is cause to deny Glidewell’s application under § 335.066.1 and .2:

1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section . . . . 

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Unlawful Possession/Violation of Drug Law – Subdivisions (1) and (14)

On March 1, 2008, Glidewell unlawfully possessed marijuana, a controlled substance.  On June 3, 2008, Glidewell pled guilty to possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana in violation of § 195.202:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to posses or have under his control a controlled substance.

On June 3, 2008, Glidewell pled guilty and was found guilty of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia in violation of § 195.233:

1.  It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, to propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

Glidewell unlawfully possessed a controlled substance and pled guilty to drug laws.  There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Criminal Offense – Subdivision (2)


In addition to the criminal offenses outlined above, Glidewell pled guilty to driving while intoxicated on two occasions in violation of § 577.010:

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

The Board argues that all the criminal offenses are reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an LPN.  We agree that crimes involving the abuse of alcohol or drugs are related to a nurse’s duties to properly handle medication.  We find cause for denial under 
§ 335.066.2(2).
Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.


Glidewell has not tried to deny or hide his convictions, but they are very recent in time.  He is still on probation for one offense.  Although Glidewell testified as to his desire to change his life and accept any conditions on his license, there simply has not been sufficient time to judge whether Glidewell has embraced a new moral code.  We exercise our discretion and deny Glidewell’s application for licensure.

Summary

We deny Glidewell’s application.

SO ORDERED on January 14, 2010.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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